was accounted for as a merger. The Summary Financial Statement has been prepared on the basis as if Lattice Group plc and National Grid
Group plc had always been part of the Group.

   Merger accounting is not permitted under US GAAP. The US GAAP reconciliation is prepared on the basis of acquisition accounting
principles, with National Grid Group plc as the acquirer of Lattice Group plc.

   During the year, the Group adopted Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 20 'Share-based Payment'. The adoption of this standard
constitutes a change in accounting policy. Therefore, the impact has been reflected as a prior year adjustment in accordance with Financial
Reporting Standard 3.

   For the year ended 31 March 2005, the adoption of FRS 20 has reduced both basic and adjusted operating profit by £16m, reduced basic
and adjusted profit for the year by £9m, reduced basic and adjusted earnings per share by 2.9p, and increased net assets employed by £19m.
Adjusted profit and earnings are stated before exceptional items and amortisation of goodwill.

   The effect of the adoption of FRS 20 on prior year comparatives is as follows:

For the year ended 31 March 2004

As previously
reported

£m

Impact of
FRS 20

£m

As
restated

£m

Operating profit
�Before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 2,238 (25) 2,213
�After exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 1,862 (25) 1,837
Profit for the year
�Before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 1,064 (25) 1,039
�After exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 1,099 (25) 1,074
Net assets employed 1,263 8 1,271
Basic earnings per share (pence)
�Before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 34.7p (0.8)p 33.9p
�After exceptional items and goodwill amortisation 35.8p (0.8)p 35.0p

Independent Auditors' Statement to the Members of National Grid Transco plc

   We have examined the Summary Financial Statement of National Grid Transco plc, which comprises the Summary Group Profit and Loss
Account, the Summary Group Balance Sheet, the Summary Directors' Report and the Summary Directors' Remuneration Report.

Respective responsibilities of Directors and Auditors

   The Directors are responsible for preparing the summarised Annual Review in accordance with applicable law. Our responsibility is to